This was an action in the district court of Thurston 
county by the plaintiffs in error against the defendant in 
error on an agreement in writing, of which the following 
is a copy: 

"BANCROFT, NEBRASKA, Jan. 7, 1890.  
"Bought of Eugene Waldvogle 1,889 bushels of corn 

at 15 cents per bushel, ($283.35) two hundred and eighty
three and -3 dollars. Paid on same ($68.25) sixty-eight

and -T%- dollars. Balance due, $215.10, less $100 to be 
held for J. B. Moncravie until his rent is settled.  

" J. D. ATKINS." 

And which was indorsed as follows: 

" PENDER, NEB., Feb. 8, 1890.